

SWASTHYA SATHI SAMITI ORGISTERED ENDER THE SOCIETIES REGISTRATION ACT, 1963 Department of Health and Family Welfare 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Swasthya Sathi Building Swasthya Bhavan, GN-29, Sector-V Salt Lake City, Kolkata – 700091

HFNO/SS DOC.REG\_MODULE 2023 7200

Date - 24.11.2023

## Advisory

## Sub: Mandatory registration of doctors under West Bengal Medical Council

As per Gazette of India notification of National Modela Causail (Dhics and Madela Registration Board) wide: notification nn. Net Mathematication (Dhicson and Madela Registration) meansmained in classes, it is is cloriby meansmained in classes, it is cloriby the meansmained of the second or the second second second second second second second second Modelal Council (WIMC) web portial of the Ethical & Medical Registration Board in accordance to second for "License to Paraciac" by the State Modelal Registration Board in accordance to same needs to be updated within a period of three months to obtain the registration number as onetime measure which hald be valid for period of three months to obtain the registration number as onetime measure which hald be valid for period of three periods in Works of States and States

Moreover, as per West Bengal Clinical Establishment Act, 2010 by the Kolkata Gazette dated 5<sup>th</sup> October 2010, chapter 11 "Registration and Standards" states that no CE license shall be granted in respect of a Clinical Establishment unless the CE has engaged any Registered Medical Practitioners recognized by the Govt. of West Bengal.

Accordingly, it is hereby advised that:

- All the Medical Practitioner has to register themselves in West Bengal Medical Council (WBMC) of the above provision to perform any case under Swasthya Sathi.
- None of the CE shall block any case under Swasthya Sathi if the Medical Practitioner do not poses valid WBMC registration number.

This Advisory need to be adhered by all Swasthya Sathi empanelled hospitals or else the clinical establishment will not be entitled to avail services under Swasthya Sathi.

All concerns are informed accordingly for its compliance with immediate effect and until further order.

Director of Health Services. Department of Health and Family Welfare Government of West Bengal

OM. N-23 Director of Medical Education, Department of Health and Family Welfare Government of West Bengal

## HFYO/SS/DOC. REG\_MODULE 2023 7200

Date - 24.11.2023

## Conv forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. Secretary & State Nodal Officer, Swasthya Sathi, Health and Family Welfare, WB,

2. Special Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, WB.

3. Additional State Nodal Officer & Joint Secretary, Swasthva Sathi, Health and Family Welfare, WB.

4. Financial Advisor, Swasthya Sathi, Health and Family Welfare. WB.

5. District Magistrate (all).

6. Joint Director (A/Cs), Swasthya Sathi, Health and Family Welfare, WB,

7. Sr. Deputy Secretary, Swasthya Sathi, Health and Family Welfare, WB ,

8. OSD & DDHS(Admin), Department of Health and Family Welfare, WB,

09. Assistant Financial Advisor, Health and Family Welfare, WB,

10. ADHS-MERT & Technical Officer-Swasthya Sathi, WB,

11 Principal (all MCH).

12. MSVP (all MCH),

13. District Key Manager, Swasthva Sathi (all),

14, CMOH (all)

15. The District Nodal Officer, Swasthya Sathi (all)

16. State Surveillance Team, Swasthya Sathi,

17. DST-Swasthya Sathi (all).

18. Sr. P.A to Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of West Bengal

19. P.A to Advisor-Swasthya Sathi,

20, ISA - Swasthya Sathi (all),

21. IT Cell for publishing.

22. Office Copy.

Director of Health Services, Department of Health and Family Welfare Department of Health and Family Welfare Government of West Bengal

Qu. 11. 23 Director of Medical Education,

Government of West Bengal